provisions of Memorandum and Articles of Association of the 
Company and other law, notifications and regulations as may be 
applicable, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and 
is hereby increased from existing Rs.8,00,00,000/-(Rupees Eight 
Crore only) to Rs.13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore only) by 
creation of 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) new 10% Cumulative 
Redeemable Non-Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.100/- 
each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent to the resolutions 
aforesaid the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby modified and is 
substituted by the following new clause:” 

V. The Authorised Capital of the Company is 13,00,00,000 
(Thirteen Crore only) consists of Rs. 3,00,00,000 (Rupees Three 
Crore) Equity shares  divided into 3,00,000 (Three Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 100/- each (Rupees Hundred only) and Rs 
10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 10,00,000 (Ten 
Lakh) 10% Preference Share of Rs.